
/ EN         
USER MANUAL     
SPECIFICATION

Light source 1 x Nichia 519 LED

Runtime and 
operation modes

FL1 STANDARD
BOOST 1020 lm 3 h 55 min
HIGH 600 lm 6 h 40 min
MEDIUM 310 lm 13 h 20 min
LOW 50 lm 56 h 50 min
STROBE 20 h

IP 66

2 m

205 m

Power supply 1 x 3,7 V 2800 mAh 18650 Li-Ion
Charging Time 4 h

Dimensions 29  × 150 mm

Weight 138 g / 187 g

Thank you for choosing the aluminum flashlight from Mactronic®. Simi-
larly to other high quality devices, proper operation and maintenance will 
ensure high durability and reliability of the product. Please read the fol-
lowing instruction and save it for future reference as it contains essential 
information on safe operation and use. 

SAFETY

 WARNING
•  Never use the electric wires to carry the charger or to pull it out of the  
    wall socket.
•  Connect the 230V AC power pack of the charger directly to the electric 
    socket without the use of an extension cord.
•  Do not use the charger if damaged. Damaged power pack or leads 
    must be immediately replaced.
•  Never attempt to repair the flashlight or charging leads on your own. 
    The repair must be carried out by a qualified serviceman.
•  Use only original battery packs recommended by the manufacturer.
•  The battery must not be disposed of in fire, even if damaged or 
    completely drained, as it may explode when thrown into fire. Operate 
    the battery pack with care, never allow short circuit to occur.
•  Minor electrolyte leakages from the battery cells may occur if the 
    battery is used under extreme load or at extreme temperatures. Such 
    leakage does not indicate a damage to the batteries. However, should 
    the cells become no longer leak-proof, please avoid any direct skin 
    contact with the leakage. Please wash your contaminated skin 
    immediately with soap water should such contact occur.

FLASHLIGHT OPERATION
The flashlight has 5 operating modes: BOOST, HIGH, MEDIUM, LOW, 
STROBE. To switch the flashlight on, press the magnetic switch in the 
back. The flashlight will start in LOW mode. Pressing the switch more 
times will cycle the modes, until the flashlight is switched off.  After 
switching the flashlight off and then on, the unit will start in the last se-
lected operating mode (except for the stroboscope mode).

Strobe 
1. The function does not apply to the stroboscope mode. 
2. The stroboscope mode is activated by depressing the back switch lon-
ger (2 seconds). The stroboscope may be activated this way even if the 
flashlight is off.

  BATTERY INSTALLATION

1. Open the cap  .
2. Insert 1pc 3.7V 18650 Li-Ion rechargeable battery . 
3. Replace end cap back on.

Battery Charge 
Indicator

BATTERY LIFE INDICATOR
When not using power bank function:
Red LED ON – Medium Power
Red LED FLASHING – Low Power Warning. Recharge the battery or re-
place a charged battery as soon as possible.
When using power bank function:
Green LED ON – High Power
Red LED ON – Medium Power
Red LED FLASHING – Low Power Warning. Power bank function turns off 
automatically. Recharge the battery or replace a charged battery as soon 
as possible

Last Setting Memory
When the headlamp is switched on, the memory function resumes the 
last operational mode.

  CHARGING
When the handheld becomes noticeably dim, switch off the unit and re-
charge the battery as soon as possible.
Battery Type 1 x 3.7V 18650 Li-Ion Rechargeable Battery
(Be sure to use manufacturer’s replacement battery, part no
THH0064-BATTERY)

1. Slide down end cap .
2. Connect the cable directly to the USB-C socket .
3. Connect the USB plug to the USB socket (PC, laptop) or a 230 V AC / 12 
V DC adapter to connect it to a mains socket or a car’s socket, respective-
ly .

 Tactical Switch 
The flashlight is equipped with a tactical switch for easy use. .  

 
The width of the light beam is adjusted by sliding the head of the flashlight 

. 

Power Bank
Function  POWER BANK

Power Bank 2800 mAh

1. Slide down end cap.
2. Connect your electronic device (e.g. smartphone, iPhone, PMP, etc.) to 
the handheld, with an appropriate USB cable plugging to the Output Port.
3. Recharge works in process and handheld turns to low brightness level
automatically.                                                                                                                                        
Note:
Red LED indicator flashes implying battery capacity is low. Power Bank 
function turns off automatically.

MODIFICATIONS AND REPAIRS*
Unless authorized by Mactronic® in writing, any modifications and user 
attempts at home repairs will automatically void the warranty.

*Mactronic® WARRANTY
Mactronic® covers the product with a 3-year warranty for any manufactured 
defects in material and/or workmanship. The warranty may be extended for up 
to 5 years (to extend the warranty, you must register your purchase using this 
form: https://mactronic.pl/en/content/15-warranty 
The warranty does not cover the product, rust, unauthorized modifications, 
improper storage, damage from falls, improper handling, corrosion from leak-
ing batteries, and use of the product to its intended purpose.

/ DE      
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG    

SPEZIFIKATION

Lightquelle 1 x Nichia 519 LED

Leuchtdauer 
und Lichtmodi

FL1 STANDARD
BOOST 1020 lm 3 h 55 min
HIGH 600 lm 6 h 40 min
MEDIUM 310 lm 13 h 20 min
LOW 50 lm 56 h 50 min
STROBE 20 h

IP 66

2 m

205 m

Energieverorgung 1 x 3,7 V 2800 mAh 18650 Li-Ion
Ladezeit 4 h

Größe 29  × 150 mm

Gewicht 138 g / 187 g

Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für die Taschenlampe Mactronic® entschie-
den haben. Eine entsprechende Bedienung und Pflege garantieren lange 
Lebensdauer und Zuverlässigkeit. Lesen Sie folgende Gebrauchsanwei-
sung und bewahren Sie diese auf, da sie wichtige Informationen über die 
sichere Bedienung und Nutzung enthält. 

SICHERHEIT

 HINWEIS!
•  Die mitgelieferten Ladegeräte sollten NICHT als Trageschlaufen 
    missbraucht werden, niemals am Kabel ziehen um das Ladegerät vom 
    Netzstecker zu trennen.
•  230V AC Netzteil direkt an Steckdose anschliessen, keine 
    Verlängerungkabel benutzten. Keine beschädigten Ladekabel 
    verwenden, bitte sofort durch neuwertige ersetzen.
•  Keine Reparaturarbeiten durchführen, bitte nur an qualifizierten 
    Fachhandel wenden
•  Bitte nur die von uns empfohlenen Akkumulatoren benutzten
•  Akkumulatoren nicht in das offene Feuer werfen, es besteht erhöhte 
    Explosionsgefahr!! Akkumulatoren sollten immer mit Vorsicht benutzt 
    werden.
•  Bei Benutzung unter extremen klimatischen Bedingungen kann es zu 
    leichtem eletrolytischem Ausfluss führen. Dies ist kein Indiz für eine 
    Beschädigung. Bei direktem Haut oder Augenkontakt mit dieser 
    Flüssigkeit, bitte sofort mit Wasser und Seife ausspülen.

BEDIENUNG DER TASCHENLAMPE
Die Taschenlampe hat 5 Betriebsmodi: BOOST, HIGH, MEDIUM, LOW, 
STROBE. Um die Taschenlampe einzuschalten, drücken Sie den hinteren 
Magnetschalter. Die Taschenlampe wird im LOW-Modus gestartet. Wenn 
Sie den Schalter weiter drücken, wechseln die jeweiligen Modi bis die Ta-
schenlampe ausgeschaltet wird. Nach dem Ausschalten und dem wie-
derholten Einschalten wird die Taschenlampe im letztgenutzten Modus, 
außer Strobo, eingeschaltet.

Strobe 
1.Diese Funktion umfasst nicht/betrifft nicht den Strobo-Modus. 
2.Der Strobo-Modus wird durch längeres (2 Sek.) Halten des hinteren 
Schalters. Dadurch kann das Stroboskoplicht auch bei der ausges-
chalteten Lampe einschaltet werden.

  EINBRINGEN DER BATTERIEN

1.  Drehen Sie den hinteren Deckel und nehmen ihn ab. .  
2.  Legen Sie einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku 18650 3,7V ein . 
3.  Setzen Sie wieder den hinteren Deckel auf.

Battery Charge 
Indicator

EINLEGUNG DER BATTERIE

Wird die Power Bank Funktion nicht genutzt:
Rote LED-Diode ein - mittlerer Ladezustand 
Rote LED-Diode blinkt - Warnung über den niedrigen Ladezustand
Laden Sie die Batterie auf oder tauschen Sie diese schnellst möglich ge-
gen eine aufgeladene.
Wird die Power Bank Funktion genutzt:
Rote LED-Diode ein - mittlerer Ladezustand 
Rote LED-Diode blinkt - Warnung über den niedrigen Ladezustand. 
Die Power Bank Funktion schaltet sich automatisch aus. Laden Sie die 
Batterie auf oder tauschen Sie diese schnellst möglich gegen eine aufge-
ladene.

Last Setting Memory
Die Taschenlampe verfügt über Speicherfunktion. Sie bleibt in dem 
Leuchtmodus, in dem sie ausgeschaltet wurde. Nach der wiederholten 
Einschaltung der Taschenlampe wird sie im letztlich genutzten Modus 
leuchten.

  LADUNG
Wird das Licht der Taschenlampe deutlich schwächer, schalten Sie diese 
schnellst möglich aus und laden Sie die Batterie auf.
Batterieart - 1 Lithium-Ionen-Akku 18650 3,7V (Benutzen Sie nur Origi-
nalbatterien, Katalog-Nummer THH0064-BATTERY)

1. Schieben Sie den unteren Deckel herunter . 
2. Das Kabel direkt an USB-C-Port anschließen. . 
3. er USB-Anschluss ist entweder an die USB-Steckdose (z.B. computer/
Laptop) oder mit Anwendung von Adaptern 230V AC und 12V DC  entspre-
chend an die Netzdose oder die Autosteckdose anzuschließen 

 Tactical Switch 
Die Taschenlampe ist mit einem taktischen Endkappenschalter ausges-
tattet, mit dem die Nutzung einfacher wird .  

 
Die Breite des Lichtbündels wird durch das Herausschieben des Lampen-
kopfes eingestellt . 

Power Bank
Function  POWER BANK

Power Bank 2800 mAh 

1. Schieben Sie den unteren Deckel herunter.
2. Schließen Sie das tragbare Gerät (z.B. Smartphone, iPhone, Tablet, 
etc.) an die Steckdose der Taschenlampe mit Hilfe eines entsprechenden 
USB-Kabels an.
3. Die Ladung beginnt automatisch und die Taschenlampe wird mit nied-
riger Helligkeit leuchten.

Hinweis
Die rote LED-Diode blinkt, wenn der Ladestand der Batterie niedrig ist. 
Die Power Bank Funktion wird automatisch ausgeschaltet.

THH0064
mactronic.pl



BEDIENUNG DER TASCHENLAMPE
ÄNDERUNGEN UND REPARATUREN*
Es ist verboten, Änderungen und Reparaturen ohne Zustimmung von 
Mactronic® durchzuführen.

* GARANTIE von Mactronic®: 
Firma Mactronic® gewährt eine Dreijahresgarantie für das Produkt. Die Ga-
rantie kann auf bis zu 5 Jahre verlängert werden (um die Garantie zu verlän-
gern, müssen Sie Ihren Kauf mit diesem Formular registrieren: https://mac-
tronic.pl/en/content/15-warranty. Die Garantie umfasst jegliche Werksfehler 
des Materials und/oder der Herstellung. Die Garantie gilt nicht im Fall von 
Fehlern, die aus der gewöhnlichen Nutzung resultieren, Rost und Fehlern, die 
wegen unberechtigter Modifikationen, unerlaubter Aufbewahrung entstanden 
sind, Beschädigungen infolge Herunterfallens, unsachgemäßer Behandlung 
des Produkts, Korrosion als Konsequenz des Batterie- bzw. Akkulecks, oder 
auch Fehlern wegen eines bestimmungswidrigen Gebrauchs. 
.

/ PL      
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

SPECYFIKACJA

Źródło światła 1 x Nichia 519 LED

Czasy i tryby pracy

FL1 STANDARD
BOOST 1020 lm 3 h 55 min
HIGH 600 lm 6 h 40 min
MEDIUM 310 lm 13 h 20 min
LOW 50 lm 56 h 50 min
STROBE 20 h

IP 66

2 m

205 m

Zasilanie 1 x 3,7 V 2800 mAh 18650 Li-Ion
Czas ładowania 4 h

Wymiary 29  × 150 mm

Waga 138 g / 187 g

Dziękujemy Państwu za wybór latarki Mactronic®. Odpowiednia obsługa 
oraz konserwacja zapewnia wysoką trwałość i niezawodność. Prosimy  
o zapoznanie się z poniższą instrukcją i zachowanie jej na przyszłość, gdyż 
zawiera ona istotne informacje dotyczące bezpiecznej obsługi  
oraz użytkowania. 

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO

 UWAGA!
•  Nigdy nie używaj przewodów elektrycznych do przenoszenia ładowarki 
    oraz do wyjmowania ładowarki z gniazdka.
•  Podłącz zasilacz 230V AC ładowarki bezpośrednio do gniazda 
    elektrycznego, nie używaj przedłużacza.
•  Nie używaj uszkodzonej ładowarki. Uszkodzony zasilacz lub przewody 
    wymień natychmiast.
•  Nie próbuj naprawiać samodzielnie latarki lub przewodów ładujących. 
    Zleć naprawę serwisowi z odpowiednimi kwalifikacjami.
•  Używaj wyłącznie oryginalnych pakietów akumulatorów zalecanych 
    przez producenta
•  Akumulatora nie wolno wrzucać do ognia, nawet w przypadku 
    uszkodzenia lub ich zużycia, gdyż może on wybuchnąć. Pakiet 
    akumulatorowy należy obsługiwać starannie, nie wolno nigdy dopuścić 
    do zwarcia.
•  Małe wycieki elektrolitu z cel akumulatorów mogą wystąpić  
    w przypadku ich użycia przy ekstremalnym obciążeniu lub  
    w ekstremalnych temperaturach. Wyciek ten nie musi wskazywać na 
    uszkodzenie akumulatorów. Jednakże w przypadku, gdy cele utracą 
    szczelność i przeciek zanieczyści naskórek, należy umyć natychmiast 
    przy pomocy mydła i wody zanieczyszczony obszar skóry.

OBSŁUGA LATARKI
Latraka posiada 5 trybów pracy:  BOOST, HIGH, MEDIUM, LOW, STROBE. 
Aby uruchomić latarkę przyciśnij tylny magnetyczny włącznik. Latarka 
uruchomi się w trybie LOW. Kolejne wciśnięcia spowodują przełączanie 
się pomiędzy trybami aż do wyłączenia latarki.  

Strobe 
1. Funkcja nie obejmuje/nie dotyczy trybu stroboskopu. 
2. Tryb stroboskopu uruchamiany jest poprzez dłuższe (2s) przytrzymanie 
tylnego włącznika. Stroboskop można w ten sposób uruchomić nawet 
kiedy latarka jest wyłączona.

Last Setting Memory
Po wyłączeniu i następnie po ponownym włączeniu latarka uruchomi się 
w ostatnim używanym trybie. Funkcja ta nie obejmuje trybu stroboskopu.

  INSTALOWANIE AKUMULATORA
1.Odkręć i zdejmij z latarki tylną pokrywę .
2. Włóż akumulator litowo-jonowy 18650 zwracając uwagę  
na polaryzację .
3. Załóż pokrywę.

Battery Charge 
Indicator

WSKAŹNIK POZIOMU BATERII
Jeśli funkcja power banku nie jest używana:
Czerwona dioda LED włączona - średni stan naładowania
Czerwona dioda LED miga - ostrzeżenie o niskim stanie naładowania
Naładuj baterię lub wymień na naładowaną najszybciej, jak to możliwe
Jeśli funkcja power banku jest używana:
Zielona dioda LED włączona - wysoki stan naładowania
Czerwona dioda LED włączona - średni stan naładowania
Czerwona dioda LED miga - ostrzeżenie o niskim stanie naładowania 

  ŁADOWANIE

Kiedy światło latarki zacznie wyraźnie słabnąć, wyłącz ją i najszybciej jak 
to możliwe naładuj baterię. Rodzaj baterii - 1 akumulator litowo-jonowy 
18650 3,7V (należy korzystać tylko z oryginalnych baterii, nr katalogowy 
THH0064-BATTERY).

1. Zsuń pokrywę latarki . 
2. Podłącz kabel bezpośrednio do gniazda USB-C  Końcówkę USB 
należy albo podłączyć do gniazda USB (np. komputer/laptop) albo poprzez 
użycie adapterów 230V AC i 12V DC odpowiednio - do gniazda sieciowego 
lub gniazda samochodowego.
3. Zapalenie czerwonej diody LED oznacza rozpoczęcie ładowania. Zielona 
dioda LED zapala się po pełnym naładowaniu baterii. .

 Tactical Switch 
Latarka wyposażona jest we włącznik taktyczny ułatwiający użytkowanie . 

 
Szerokość wiązki światła reguluje się poprzez wysuniecie głowicy latarki. . 

Power Bank
Function  POWER BANK

Power Bank 2800 mAh

1. Zsuń dolną pokrywę.
2. Podłącz urządzenie przenośne (np. smartfon, iPhone, tablet, itp.) do 
gniazda zasilającego latarki, za pomocą odpowiedniego przewodu USB.
3. Ładowanie rozpocznie się automatycznie, a latarka zacznie pracować  
z niską jasnością.                                                                                                                                       

Uwaga:
Czerwona dioda LED miga, jeśli stan naładowania baterii jest niski. Funk-
cja Power Banku automatycznie się wyłącza.

MODYFIKACJE I NAPRAWY*
Modyfikacje i naprawy, inne niż autoryzowane przez Mactronic®, są zabro-
nione.

*GWARANCJA Mactronic®

Firma Mactronic® udziela 3-letniej gwarancji na produkty. Istnieje możli-
wość wydłużenia gwarancji do 5 lat (wymagane zarejestrowanie zakupu 
poprzez formularz - https://mactronic.pl/pl/przedluz-gwarancje). Gwa-
rancja ta obejmuje wszelkie wady fabryczne materiału i/lub wykonania. 
Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad będących wynikiem normalnego użytkowa-
nia, wystąpienia rdzy, wad powstałych wskutek nieuprawnionych modyfi-
kacji, niewłaściwego przechowywania, uszkodzeń powstałych  
w wyniku upadków, niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z produktem, korozji 
spowodowanej przez wyciek z baterii lub akumulatorów bądź wad powsta-
łych w wyniku użytkowania latarki w sposób niezgodny z jej przeznacze-
niem.

Made in PRC for Mactronic® Group Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Stargardzka 4, 54-156 Wrocław 
©2023 Mactronic®  mactronic.pl

ISO 9001: 2015


